GUJARAT COMMERCE COLLEGE, AHMEDABAD

STUDENT SATISFACTION SURVEY REPORT (2022-23)

Students were given an online feedback form. There were total 21 questions in student satisfaction survey, in
which feedback was requested regarding the teaching and learning process. They were required to provide their
feedback from question no. 1 to 20 in zero to four scales. Some questions have interpretation in ascending form
and some questions have interpretation in ascending form with interpretation of ‘Needs Improvement’,
‘Average’, ‘Good’, ‘Very Good’ and ‘Excellent’ in ascending or descending way. 21% question was an open
ended i.e. about observations and suggestions. The detailed analysis with the help of graphs is as follows:

1) How much of the curriculum was covered in the class?

SCALE RESPONSES | PERCENTAGE
0 - Below 30 % 36 1.7 %
1-30to 54 % 64 3.0%
2-551069 % 190 8.9%
3-70to0 84 % 582 27.1 %
4-85t0 100 % 1272 59.3 %
Total 2144 100 %

1. How much of the curriculum was covered in the class?

2,144 responses

@ 4-8510100%
@® 3-701084%

b 2-551069%
@ 1-301t054%
@ 0 Below 30%

2. How well did the teachers connected the curriculum with practical problems?

SCALE RESPONSES | PERCENTAGE
0 — Won’t teach at all 39 1.8 %
1 — Indifferently 70 33%
2 — Poorly 176 82 %
3 — Satisfactorily 1007 47.0 %
4 —Thoroughly 852 39.7 %
Total 2144 100 %




2. How well did the teachers connected the curriculum with practical problems?

2,144 responses

@ 4 -Thoroughly

@ 3 — Satisfactorily

@ 2 - Poorly

@ 1 - Indifferently

@ 0-Won't teach at all

3. How well were the teachers able to communicate the curriculum?

SCALE RESPONSES | PERCENTAGE
1— Generally ineffective 81 3.8%
2 — Just satisfactorily 201 9.4%
3 — Sometimes effective 514 24.0 %
4 — Always effective 1348 62.9 %
Total 2144 100 %

3.How well were the teachers able to communicate the curriculum?

2,144 responses

@ 4 - Always effective

@ 3 - Sometimes effective
© 2 - Just satisfactorily
@ 1- Generally ineffective

4. The teacher’s approach to teaching can best be described as

SCALE RESPONSES | PERCENTAGE
0 - Poor 30 1.4 %
1 - Fair 74 35%
2 - Good 357 16.7 %
3 — Very Good 634 29.6 %
4 - Excellent 1049 48.9 %
Total 2144 100 %




4.The teacher’s approach to teaching can best be described as

2,144 responses

5. Fairness of the internal evaluation process by the teachers.

@ 4-Excellent

@ 3-Very good

@ 2-Good

@ 1-Fair

® 0-Poor
SCALE RESPONSES | PERCENTAGE
0— Unfair 51 2.4 %
1 — Usually unfair 70 33%
2 — Sometimes unfair 237 11.7 %
3 — Usually fair 489 22.8 %
4 — Always fair 1297 60.5 %
Total 2144 100 %

5. Fairness of the internal evaluation process by the teachers.

2,144 responses

6. Was your performance in assignments discussed with you?

@ 4 - Always fair
@ 3 - Usually fair

@) 2 - Sometimes unfair

@ 1 - Usually unfair

@ 0- Unfair
SCALE RESPONSES | PERCENTAGE
0— Never 62 29 %
1 — Rarely 82 3.8%
2 — Sometimes 266 12.4 %
3 — Usually 488 22.8%
4 — Every time 1246 58.1 %
Total 2144 100 %




6. Was your performance in assignments discussed with you?

2,144 responses

7. The institute takes active interest in promoting internship, student exchange, field visit opportunities for students.

7.The institute takes active interest in promoting internship, student exchange, field visit

@ 4 - Every time
@ 3 - Usually

@ 2 - Occasionally/Sometimes

@ 1-Rarely
® 0 Never

SCALE RESPONSES | PERCENTAGE
0 - Never 41 1.9%
1 - Rarely 81 3.8%
2 - Sometimes 306 143 %
3 - Often 345 16.1 %
4 - Regularly 1371 63.9 %
Total 2144 100 %

opportunities for students.

2144 responses

8. The teaching and mentoring process in your institution facilitates you in cognitive, social and emotional growth.

@ 4 - Regularly
@ 3 - Often

@ 2 — Sometimes
@ 1 —Rarely

@ 0- Never

SCALE RESPONSES | PERCENTAGE
0 —Not at all 36 1.7 %
1 - Marginally 77 3.6 %
2 - Moderately 222 10.4 %
3 — Very well 907 42.3 %
4 - Significantly 902 42.1 %
Total 2144 100 %




8. The teaching and mentoring process in your institution facilitates you in cognitive, social and
emotional growth.

2144 responses

@® 4 - Significantly
@ 3 - Very well

& 2 — Moderately
@ 1 — Marginally

@ 0-Not at all
9. The institution provides multiple opportunities to learn and grow.
SCALE RESPONSES | PERCENTAGE
0- Strongly agree 200 9.3 %
1 — Agree 590 27.5%
2 — Neutral 369 17.2 %
3 — Disagree 278 13.0 %
4 — Strongly disagree 707 33.0%
Total 2144 100 %

9. The institution provides multiple opportunities to learn and grow.
2,144 responses

@ 4-Strongly disagree
@ 3-Disagree

@ 2-Neutral

@ 1-Agree

@ 0-Strongly agree

10. Teachers inform you about your expected competencies, course outcomes and programme outcomes.

SCALE RESPONSES | PERCENTAGE
0— Never 36 1.7 %
1 — Rarely 96 4.5 %
2 — Sometimes 229 10.7 %
3 — Usually 486 22.7 %
4 — Every time 1297 60.5 %
Total 2144 100 %




10. Teachers inform you about your expected competencies, course outcomes and programme

outcomes.

2144 responses

@® 4 - Every time

@ 3 - Usually

@ 2— Occasionally/Sometimes
@ 1 —Rarely

@ 0- Never

11. Your mentor does a necessary follow-up with an assigned task to you.

SCALE RESPONSES | PERCENTAGE
0— I don’t have a mentor 48 22 %

1 — Rarely 112 52%

2 — Sometimes 268 12.5%

3 — Usually 513 239 %

4 — Every time 1203 56.1 %
Total 2144 100 %

11. Your mentor does a necessary follow-up with an assigned task to you.
2,144 responses

@ 4 - Every time

@ 3 - Usually

@ 2 - Occasionally/Sometimes
@ 1-Rarely

® 0-1don't have a mentor

12. The teachers illustrate the concepts through examples and applications.

SCALE RESPONSES | PERCENTAGE
0— Never 46 2.1 %

1 — Rarely 100 4.7%

2 — Sometimes 246 11.5%

3 — Usually 531 24.8 %

4 — Every time 1210 56.4 %
Total 2144 100 %




12. The teachers illustrate the concepts through examples and applications.

2,144 responses

@ 4 - Every time

@ 3 - Usually

@ 2 - Occasionally/Sometimes
@ 1-Rarely

® 0-— Never

13. Do the teachers identify your strengths and encourage you with providing right level of challenges?

SCALE RESPONSES | PERCENTAGE
0— Unable to 57 2.7%

1 — Slightly 100 4.7 %

2 — Partially 246 11.5%

3 — Reasonably 531 24.8 %

4 — Fully 1210 56.4 %
Total 2144 100 %

13. Do the teachers identify your strengths and encourage you with providing right level of

challenges?

2144 responses

@ 4 -Fully

@ 3 - Reasonably
@ 2 - Partially

@ 1 - Slightly

@ 0-Unable to

14. Teachers are able to identify your weaknesses and help you to overcome them.

SCALE RESPONSES | PERCENTAGE
0— Never 62 29 %
1 — Rarely 122 5.7 %
2 — Sometimes 254 44.8 %
3 — Usually 480 224 %
4 — Every time 1226 572 %
Total 2144 100 %




14. Teachers are able to identify your weaknesses and help you to overcome them.
2,144 responses

@ 4 - Every time

@ 3 - Usually

@ 2 - Occasionally/Sometimes
@ 1-Rarely

® 0-— Never

15. The institution makes effort to engage students in the monitoring, review and continuous quality improvement
of the teaching learning process.

SCALE RESPONSES | PERCENTAGE
0- Strongly Agree 161 7.5 %
1 — Agree 537 25.0%
2 — Neutral 399 18.6 %
3 — Disagree 297 13.9%
4 — Strongly disagree 750 35.0%
Total 2144 100 %

15. The institution makes effort to engage students in the monitoring, review and continuous quality
improvement of the teaching learning process.

2144 responses

@ 4-Strongly disagree
@ 3-Disagree

@ 2-Neutral

@ 1-Agree

@ 0-Strongly agree

16. The institute/ teachers use student centric methods, such as experiential learning, participative learning and  problem
solving methodologies for enhancing learning experiences.

SCALE RESPONSES | PERCENTAGE
0 — Not at all 32 1.5%
1 — Very little 148 6.9 %
2 - Somewhat 226 10.5 %
3 - Moderate 588 27.5%
4 —TO a great Extent 1150 53.6 %
Total 2144 100 %




16. The institute/ teachers use student centric methods, such as experiential learning, participative
learning and problem solving methodologies for enhancing learning experiences.

2144 responses

@ 4 - To a great extent
@ 3 - Moderate
& 2 - Some what

@ 1 - Very little
@ 0 - Notatall
17. Teachers encourage you to participate in extracurricular activities.
SCALE RESPONSES | PERCENTAGE
0- Strongly Agree 208 9.7 %
1 — Agree 570 26.6 %
2 — Neutral 385 18.0 %
3 — Disagree 272 12.7%
4 — Strongly disagree 709 33.1%
Total 2144 100 %

17. Teachers encourage you to participate in extracurricular activities.

2,144 responses

@ 4-Strongly disagree
@ 3-Disagree

@ 2-Neutral

@ 1-Agree

@ 0-Strongly agree

18. Efforts are made by the institute/ teachers to inculcate soft skills, life skills and employability skills to make you ready
for the world of work

SCALE RESPONSES | PERCENTAGE
0 — Not at all 40 1.9 %
1 — Very little 166 7.7%
2 - Somewhat 284 13.2 %
3 - Moderate 498 232 %
4 —To a great Extent 1156 53.9%
Total 2144 100 %




18. Efforts are made by the institute/ teachers to inculcate soft skills, life skills and employability
skills to make you ready for the world of work

2144 responses

@ 4 - To a great extent
@ 3 - Moderate

@ 2 - Some what

@ 1 - Very little

@ 0 - Notatall

19. What percentage of teachers use ICT tools such as LCD projector, Multimedia, etc. while teaching.

SCALE RESPONSES | PERCENTAGE
0 - Below 29 % 142 6.6 %
1-30t049 % 152 7.1 %
2-501t0 69 % 327 15.3 %
3-70to 89 % 587 27.4 %
4 — Above 90 % 936 43.7 %
Total 2144 100 %

19. What percentage of teachers use ICT tools such as LCD projector, Multimedia, etc. while
teaching.

2144 responses

® 4 - Above 90%
@3-70-89%
@ 2-50-69%
® 1-30-49%
@ 0 - Below 29%

20. The overall quality of teaching-learning process in your institute is very good

SCALE RESPONSES | PERCENTAGE
0- Strongly Agree 219 10.2 %
1 — Agree 577 26.9 %
2 — Neutral 367 17.1 %
3 — Disagree 266 12.4 %
4 — Strongly disagree 715 333 %
Total 2144 100 %




20.The overall quality of teaching-learning process in your institute is very good.
2,144 responses

@ 4-Strongly disagree
@ 3-Disagree

& 2-MNeutral

@ 1-Agree

@ 0-Strongly agree

21. Give three observation / suggestions to improve the overall teaching — learning experience in your institution

Major observation and suggestions:

Excellent 67
Very Good 128
Good 335
Very nice 24
Great 10
Good Experience 23
Very Well 23
Nice 23
Best Experience 9
Best College 8
Good College 14
Its’ Very Nice 12
Best 12
Yes 25
Nothing 36
No suggestions 30
No 21
Everything is Very Good 6
Good Teaching 5
Very Excellent 5

Teaching methods are very simply fine for understand & easy for learn. All subject's professors are gave
very deep thoughts. All over my recommendation is improve college's from all sides

All facultys are good teaching in our Gujarat commerce college. All facultys are good in our college. All
facultys are helping in study,extra guidance and other problems.

This is a best college because here is teaches well and also give all facilities and I give you 10/10 to this
college. All the teachers help us to prepare for exam releted.

I feel lucky as a student of Gujarat commerce college, and the college has helped me all the time. This is
the best college ever. And my learning experience is very well.

According to my observation teaching method of the institute is very good and they always encourage the
students and that was my learning experience in the my institute.

Hello! sir and mem Good communication and not a missbehaviour and mem is good all annual function
connected and good...nice facilities best of best colleges of gcc.....

One of the best college.. with great teachers and staff.. over all everything is perfect in college from entry
gate to the exit.. no any suggestions for improvement .

Best college for the students who eagerly learn something new. The college provides very good guidance
and also to be actively involved in study as well as sports

Teacher's behaviour towards student is very satisfactory and student get an advantage through
extracurricular activities to enhance their skills and knowledge.

The teachers are very experienced and ver well versed with thier jobs. They all are very kind in nature .
They teach all well and very good




Students were requested to provide some observations or suggestions in addition to the above criteria, if any. After
watching all the comments received, we can say that the most of them (around 80 percent) were positive and
complimentary. Some critical comments were there, regarding online lectures, syllabus completion, teaching methods etc.
These comments were taken positively and steps will be taken to bring improvement.

After a bird eye view of all the responses received, we analyzed the following:

e Most of the students felt that the approach of teachers to teaching is excellent.

e Regarding the coverage of syllabus, more than 88% of the students are satisfied.

e In case of classroom teaching almost all the teachers are satisfactorily prepared according to 52% and thoroughly
according to 37% of the students.

o 68% of the students opined that the communicative skills of our college faculties are always effective.

e The internal evaluation process and transparency in the system is fair applauding by more than 85% students.

e More than 85% of the students stated that the most of the teachers illustrated the concepts with practical examples
and applications.

e The efforts taken by the teachers are appreciable to identify students’ strengths and encourage them with
providing right level of challenges.

e Overall 80% students strongly agree with the quality of teaching-learning process in the college as “Excellent”.
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Feedback
Analysis



Gujarat Commerce College, Ellisbridge Ahmedabad
Report on Analysis of Student feedback
Year 2022-23

The i"Sﬁ.‘“tiO“ annually gathers feedback from its students, encompassing both general aspects
and specific feedback on the curriculum and syllabus. Students are encouraged to provide candid
and open responses to identify any deficiencies in the curriculum and enhance it according to
contemporary needs. The feedback process also gauges students' perspectives on the college, its

faculty, and other relevant aspects.

The collected suggestions are then compiled and consolidated at the college level. Following

this. the feedback is thoroughly examined and discussed, after which it is forwarded to the
Internal Quality Assurance Cell (IQAC). Subsequently, the IQAC forwards the consolidated
suggestions to the affiliated University for potential improvements to the syllabus. It's important
10 note that as an affiliated college, the institution can only propose suggestions to the university,
and the final decision rests with the university authorities. The IQAC endeavours to implement

changes in line with the general feedback received.
METHOD OF FEEDBACK COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS:

The feedback collection process utilized Google Forms as the primary tool. Responses obtained

through the forms were downloaded for further analysis. Total scores were computed, and

averages were calculated for questions where a rating system was employed. For ease of

interpretation and calculation, figures were rounded off.

he final average scores. Based on these

analysis delved into nuanced aspects, offering
gs were then

The detailed analysis involved interpreting t

interpretations, suggestions were formulated. The
insights into the feedback trends and identifying areas of improvement. These findin
used to provide informed recommendations and enhancements for the areas under consideration.

This method allowed for a comprehensive examination of the feedback data, ensuring that the
The rounded figures facilitated a more straightforward

analysis was both detailed and accurate.
interpretation of the results, contributing to the clarity of the overall feedback analysis process.
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SECTION -1 GENERAL

Page 2 of 2

Strongly Disagree
Strongly Agree Agree Neutral .
1 R
5 4 3 l 2 SS—
Sr. Particulars Score | Score r[I
No —
1 Getting admission in this college is a matter of pride for me 4 I AGREE
2 admission process in the college is fair and accurate 4 f AGREE |
3 I'am improving in this college (learning/confidence. other) 4 A(‘LREE
4 atmosphere in the college is conductive for learning 4 AGE;
5 There is positive change in the behaviour in me afier joining the
college 4 AGREE
6 college conveys all information 4 AGREE
7 College website is very informative and regularly updated 4 AGREE f
8 Employability is given focus in the teaching learning process 4 AGRE?J
Examination results are declared timely 4 AGREEJ.
college teachers are cooperative 4 AGREE |
college's admin staff are cooperative 4 AGREE ]
The syllabus is completed on time 4 AGREE J
Evaluation of answer sheets is fair enough 4 AGREE J
Teachers come well prepared in the class 4 AGREE J
| 15 There is a good Teacher-student relationship at college 4 AGREE
|16 teachers encourage for extra-curricular activities '4 | AGREE
7 My time at the college has been imellectuam AGREE




ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF THE FEEDBACK RECEIVED

\ 1 | Getting admission in this college is a matter of pride for me

® Agree

m Disagree
= Neutral
Strongly Agree

% Strongly Disagree

The distribution of responses to the statement "Getting admission in this college is a matter of
pride for me" is visually represented in a pie chart. The chart reveals that a substantial portion,
nearly half, strongly agrees, reflecting a prevalent positive sentiment toward the pride associated
with admission to the institution. An additional significant portion agrees, contributing to an
overall favorable perception among participants. In contrast, only a minimal slice of the chart
represents those who disagree or strongly disagree with the statement. This visual representation
emphasizes the dominant positive perception regarding the pride linked to admission in the
college, making it a noteworthy aspect according to the survey participants.

[ 2 ‘ Admission process in the college is fair and accurate

The distribution of responses to the statement "Admission process in the college is fair and
accurate" is presented in terms of percentages among student respondents. A significant
percentage of student respondents strongly agrees, indicating a prevalent positive sentiment
towards the faimess and accuracy of the admission process. Additionally, a considerable
percentage agrees, contributing to an overall favorable perception among student respondents. In
contrast, only a minimal percentage of student respondents expresses disagreement or strong
disagreement with the statement. The visual representation of this data in a pie chart would

1]
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=

The distribution of responses among student respondents to the statement "I am improving in this
college (leaming/confidence, other)" is depicted in terms of percentages. A significant
percentage of student respondents strongly agree, indicating a prevalent positive sentiment
towards improvement in various aspects, including leamning and confidence, within the college.
Additionally, a notable percentage agrees, contributing to an overall positive perception among
student respondents regarding their personal development. In contrast, only a minimal
percentage of student respondents expresses disagreement or strong disagreement with the
statement. The visual representation of this data in a pie chart would underscore a dominant
positive perception among student respondents regarding their improvement in this college,
emphasizing the confidence and positive experiences of students in their academic and personal
growth.

|T | Atmosphere in the college is conductive for learning

B Agree

m Disagree

® Neutral
= Strongly Agree

# Strongly Disagree

The distribution of responses among student respondents to the statement "The atmosphere in the
college 'is conducive for learning" is presented in terms of percentages. A significant percentage
of student respondents strongly agree, indicating a prevalent positive sentiment towards the
learning environment within the college. Additionally, a notable percentage agrees, contributing
to an overall positive perception among student respondents regarding the conducive atmosphere
for leaming. In contrast, only a minimal percentage of student respondents expresses

.~ disagreement or strong disagreement with the statement. The visual representation of this data in

a pie chart would emphasize a dominant positive perception.-

-
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satisfaction with

underscoriﬂg thei.t‘

' i sphere for |earning,
concerning the college's conducive atmosp

the educational environment.
change in the behaviour 1

There is positive

® Agree

g Disagree

® Neutral

m Strongly Agree

Strongly Disagree

The distribution of responses among student respondents to the statement "There is a positive

change in behavior in me after joining the college" is presented in terms of percentages. A
significant percentage of student respondents strongly agree, indicating a prevalent positive
sentiment towards experiencing a positive change in behavior after joining the college.
Additionally, a notable percentage agrees, contributing to an overall positive perception among
student respondents regarding personal growth and behavioral changes. In contrast, only a
minimal percentage of student respondents expresses disagreement or strong disagreement with
the statement. The visual representation of this data in a pie chart would highlight a dominant
positive perception among student respondents regarding the transformative impact of the
college on their behavior, emphasizing their satisfaction with the developmental aspects of their
educational journey.

6 | College conveys all information j

The distribution of responses among student respondents to the statement

information" is depicted in terms of ey "College conveys all
g Ol percentages. A significant percentage of student respondents

i€ating a prevalent positive senti
; ; Y ; iment t :
in conveyin ssary.irformation, Additi owards the effectiveness of the college
o/ 2557 Ng O - Additionally, a notable percentage agrees, contributing
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to an overall positive perception among student respondents regarding the communication of
information by the college. In contrast, only a minimal percentage of student respondents
expresses disagreement or strong disagreement with the statement. The visual representation of
this data in a pie chart would underscore a dominant positive perception among student

respondents regarding the college's efficacy in conveying information, highlighting their
satisfaction with the communication processes within the educational institution.

= Agree

8 Disagree
Neutral
Straongly Agree

= Strongly Di

® Agree
Disagree
B Neutral

Strongly Agree

Strongly Disagree
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_ ¢S among student respondents to the statement Coi!eie ;:;r:bf;:;ea;:
The distribution of msponaealﬂ“ ated" is presented in terms of percentage . sentimen
very informative and regular je::dstrongly agree, indicating a P"'f"alem P‘.Jsm;e ‘ notab
percentage ?t‘ studer.zl resp‘on d regular updating of the college website. Additionally, g ~y f
iy '“f:;“ a:ov:;f:':t?:g togan overall positive perception mong student responden b
percentage agrees,

W Agree
Disagree

B Neutra|
Strongly Agree

Strongly Disagree

The distribution of responses among student respondents
given focus in the teaching-learning Process" is presene
Percentage of Student réspondents
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g

mnination results are declared timely

= Agree

m Disagree
= Neutral
m Strongly Agree

= Strongly Disagree

The distribution of responses among student respondents to the statement "Examination results
are declared timely" is presented in terms of percentages. A significant percentage of student
respondents strongly agree, indicating a prevalent positive sentiment towards the timely
declaration of examination results. Additionally, a notable percentage agrees, contributing to an
overall positive perception among student respondents regarding the efficiency of the
examination result declaration process. In contrast, only a minimal percentage of student
respondents expresses disagreement or strong disagreement with the statement. The visual
representation of this data in a pie chart would emphasize a dominant positive perception among
student respondents regarding the punctuality in announcing examination results, highlighting
their satisfaction of the academic evaluation process.

| 10 [ College teachers are cooperative

The distribution of responses among student respondents to the statement "College teachers are
cooperative” is depicted in terms of percentages. A significant percentage of student respondents
strongly agree, indicating a prevalent positive sentiment towards the cooperative nature of
college teachers. Additionally, a notable percentage agrees, contributing to an overall positive
perception among student respondents regarding the collaborative approach of their teachers. In
contrast, only a minimal percentage of student respondents expresses disagreement or strong
disagreement with the statement. The visual representation of this data in a pie chart would

R
L



attitude of college teachers, emphasizing their satisfaction with the supportive learning
environment fostered by the teaching staff.

W Agree

® Disagree

& Neutral
W Strongly Agree

= Strongly Disagree

Ij ] College's admin staff are cooperative :I

= Agree

E Disagree

® Neutral

= Strongly Agree

Strongly Disagree

The distribution of responses among student respondents to the statement "College's admin staff
are coopcrative" is presented in terms of percentages. A significant percentage of student




respondents strongly agree, indicating a prevalent positive sentiment towards the cooperative
nature of the administrative staff. Additionally, a notable percentage agrees, contributing to an
overall positive perception among student respondents regarding the helpful and cooperative
demeanor of the administrative team. In contrast, only a minimal percentage of student
respondents expresses disagreement or strong disagreement with the statement. The visual
represcntation of this data in a pie chart would emphasize a dominant positive perception among
student respondents regarding the cooperation of the college's administrative staff, underscoring
their satisfaction with the support and assistance provided by the administrative team.

@ The syllabus is completed on time

) Agree

m Disagree

= Neutral
m Strangly Agree

Strongly Disagree

The distribution of responses among student respondents to the statement "The syllabus is
completed on time" is presented in terms of percentages. A substantial percentage of student
respondents agree, indicating a prevalent positive sentiment towards the timely completion of the
syllabus. Additionally, a notable percentage strongly agrees, contributing to an overall positive
perception among student respondents regarding the adherence to the academic schedule. In
contrast, only a minimal percentage of student respondents expresses disagreement or strong
disagreement with the statement. The visual representation of this data in a pie chart would
highlight a dominant positive perception among student respondents regarding the punctual
completion of the syllabus, emphasizing their satisfaction with the academic planning and
execution.
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Ll3 [ Evaluation of answer sheets is fair enough :

M Agree
m Disagree
m Neutral

Strongly Agree

Strongly Disagree

The distribution of responses among student respondents to the statement
sheets is fair enough" is depicted in terms of percentages. A significant percentage of student

respondents agree, indicating a prevalent positive sentiment towards the fainess of the
evaluation process for answer sheets. Additionally,

contributing to an overall positive perception among stu

"Evaluation of answer

|14 | Teachers come well prepared in the class

The distribution of Tesponses among student respondents to the statement “Teachers come well

Percentage of student
respondents strongly agree, indicating a prevalent Positive sentiment towards the preparedness of
teachers in the ¢l tionally, a notable percentage agrees, contributing to an overall
positive perceptio dent respondents regarding the thorough Preparation demonstrated
by their teache

\__‘“ r¢/a dominant positive perception among student respondents
i / Page 12 of 41
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regarding the preparedness of teachers, highlighting their satisfaction with the quality of
instruction and engagement in the learning process.

= Agree

® Disagree

® Neutral
B Strongly Agree

= Strongly Disagree

] 15 l There is a good Teacher-student relationship at college j

® Agree

m Disagree

= Neutral

m Strongly Agree

Strongly Disagree

The distribution of responses among student respondents to the statement "There is a good
teacher-student relationship at college” is presented in terms of percentages. A significant




i Ao itive sentiment towards the
percentage of student respondents agree, indicating a prevalent positiv

iti notable percentage
quality of the teacher-student relationships within t.h-e college. Addlt::;lzggs :mdent rgspondeni
strongly agrees, contributing to an overall positive percn::pnonI L e
regarding the positive rapport between teachel:s and students. trnn disag’reement 3 N
percentage of student respondents expresses dlsa.agreerrfent or stro fi L i
statement. The visual representation of this data in a pie chart would e h;:dent i,
positive perception among student respondents regarding 'the teacher-s L tl;] )
underscoring their satisfaction with the interpersonal dynamics and communica e
academic environment.

[16 [ Teachers encourage for extra-curricular activities I

® Agree
B Disagree
| Neutral

Strongly Agree

= Strongly Disagree

' cmphaSiZing t]]e'
ted by the teaching staff.
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@y time at the college has been intellectually enriching

B Agree

Disagree

The distribution of responses among student respondents to the statement "My time at the
college has been intellectually enriching" is presented in terms of percentages. A significant
percentage of student respondents agree, indicating a prevalent positive sentiment towards the
intellectual enrichment experienced during their time at the college. Additionally, a notable
percentage strongly agrees, contributing to an overall positive perception among student
respondents regarding the intellectual value gained in their academic journey. In contrast, only a
minimal percentage of student respondents expresses disagreement or strong disagreement with
the statement. The visual representation of this data in a pie chart would highlight a dominant
positive perception among student respondents regarding the intellectual enrichment provided by
the college, emphasizing their satisfaction with the academic and intellectual aspects of their
educational experience.




GENERAL INTERPRETATION:

The table from section 1 presents a set of feedback responses from students, each associated wnh
a specific aspect of their experience at the college. The respondents were a'sked to rate their
agreement on a scale of 1 to 5, where 4 corresponds to "AGREE." The majo.nly.of th.e students
expressed positive sentiments across various categories. Notably, they take pr‘{de in b.emg part of
the college, considering the admission process as fair and accurate. The learning environment g
perceived as conducive to improvement, with positive changes in behavior reported. The college
is commended for effective communication, as indicated by informative and regularly updated
websites. Employability is acknowledged as a focal point in the teaching-learning process,
Timely declaration of examination results, cooperation from both teachers and administrative
staff, and the completion of the syllabus on time are other notable positive feedback points.
Additionally, teachers are recognized for their preparedness, fostering a positive teacher-student

relationship, and encouraging extra-curricular activities. Overall, the feedback underscores a

positive and enriching experience for students at the college, reflecting satisfaction with various
facets of their academic journey.




SECTION-2 COLLEGE FACILITIES AND INFRASTRUCTURE

Excellent Very good Good Avcrage Poor Very poor ‘l
5 4 3 2 I |
Sr. No Particulars Score | Score

1 Interaction with administration 4 GOOD
2 Interaction with teachers 4 GOOD
3 Interaction with librarian 4 GOOD
4 Computer facilities 4 GOOD
5 Library facilities 4 GOOD
6 Extra-curricular activities 4 GOOD
7 Recreational facilities 4 GOOD
8 Sports facilities 4 GOOD
9 Industrial visits/projects etc 4 GOOD
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CK RECEIVED
ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION OF THE FEEDBA

u ] Interaction with administration \J

M Average

= Good

& Poor

= Very good
The data illustrates positive feedback for "Interaction with administration," with the majority
rating it as "Good" (43.0%) and a significant portion as "Very Good" (33.1%). A moderate
percentage found it "Average" (19.0%), while a small percentage marked it as "Poor"
(4.96%). Overall, the data indicates a prevailing positive perception of administrative
interactions among respondents.

E | Interaction with teachers

.

The data indicates positive feedback for "Interaction with teachers," with a m

as "Good" (45.5%) and a significant portion as "Very Good"
found it "Average" (15.7%),

Overall, the data suggests a p
among respondents,

ajority rating it
(37.2%). A moderate percentage
marked it as "Poor" (1.65%).
D of interactions with teachers

while a minimal percentage
redominant positive perceptio,




® Average
= Good
= Poor

= Very good

|

1

|
LR

I? Interaction with librarian

E Average
« Good
@ Poor

| Very good

The data reveals positive feedback for "Interaction with librarian," with a majority rating it as
"Good" (44%) and a significant portion as "Very Good" (34%). A moderate percentage found
it "Average" (19%), while a small percentage marked it as "P?or" .(3%). Overall, the data
indicates a prevalent positive perception of interactions with the librarian among respondents.




|4 | Computer facilitiesj@

B Average

® Good
® Poor
Very good

Very poor

The data suggests positive sentiments regarding "Computer facilities," with a majority rating
them as "Good" (44.6%) and a significant portion as "Very Good" (30.6%). A moderate
percentage found the facilities "Average" (18.2%), while a smaller count marked them as
"Poor" (5.79%). A minimal percentage rated the facilities as "Very Poor" (0.83%). Overall,

the data indicates a predominant positive perception of computer facilities among
respondents,

|4 | Library facilities

-

with a majority rating

The data suggests positive sentiments regarding "Library facilities,"
them as "Good" (44.6%) and a significant portion as "Very Good" (37.2%). A moderate
percentage found the facilities “Average" (12.4%

), while a smaller count marked them as
"Poor" (3.31%). A minimal percentage rated the

331 | 4 facilities as "Very Poor” (1.65%). Overall,
the data indicates a predominant positive perception of library facilities among respondents




®m Average

¥ Good
® Poor
Very good

Very poor

| 6 \ Extra-curricular activities

= Average
= Good

W Poor

Very good

Very poor

The data suggests positive sentiments regarding "Extra-curricular activities," with a majority
rating them as "Good" (41.3%) and a significant portion as "Very Good" (38.8%). A moderate
percentage found the activities "Average" (15.7%), while a smaller count marked them as
"Poor" (3.31%). A minimal percentage rated the activities as "Very Poor" (0.83%). Overall,
the data indicates a predominant positive perception of extra-curricular activities among
respondents.
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| 7 | Recreational facilities Q

= Average

® Good
= Poor

= Very good

The data indicates positive

sentiments regarding "Recreational facilities,"
rating them as "Goog" (41.3%

percentage found the facj
"Poor" (3.31%) a predominant positive perception of recreationa]
facilities among respondents,

with a majority
) and a significant portion as "Very Good" (37.2%). A moderate

lities "Average" ( 18.2%), while a smaller count marked them a5
. Overall, the data suggests

® Average
™ Good

Pogr

Very gaod
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The data indicates overwhelmingly positive sentiments regarding "Sports facilitics," with 2
Jast majority rating them as “Very Good" (49.6%) and a significant portion as "Good
(347 %). A moderate percentage found the facilities "Average” (13.2%), while a smaller cmlmt
marked them as "Poor" (2.48%). Overall, the data suggests a predominant positive perception
of sports facilities among respondents.

I: Ilndus_trial visits/projects etc . ' :/’:j

‘= Average

" s Good I
u Poor II
1

= Very good
= Very poor

The data suggests positive sentiments regarding "Industrial visits/projects etc," with a
majority rating them as "Good" (40.5%) and a significant portion as "Very Good" (37.2%). A
moderate percentage found the experiences "Average" (16.5%), while a smaller count marked
them as "Poor" (4.13%). A minimal percentage rated the experiences as "Very Poor" (0.83%).
Overall, the data indicates a predominant positive perception of industrial visits and projects
among respondents.




GENERAL INTERPRETATION

The table outlines the evaluation of college facilities and infrastructure in Scctlon-‘2, Where
ratings range from Excellent to Very Poor. Various aspects, such as Interaction with
Administration, Teachers, and Librarian, along with Computer F acilities, Library F acilities,
Extra-curicular ~ Activities, Recreational ~Faciliies, Sports Facilities, and ~Industria]
Visits/Projects, are all rated as "GOOD" with a score of 4. These ratings reflect positive feedback
on the overall quality and effectiveness of the college's facilities and activities in fostering 5
conducive learning and recreational environment. Students perceive satisfactory interactions with
administrative and academic staff, well-equipped computer and library facilities, and engaging
extra-curricular and sports activities. The positive assessment across these categories indicates a

favorable perception of the college's efforts in providing comprehensive infrastructure and
facilities for a well-rounded educational experience,




SECTION -3 CURRICULUM FEEDBACK

e
Excellem Vel'y gOOd Good Average Poor Very poor
L,,(’_ : 4 3 2 1
fﬂ Particutars "Score | Score
1 R.ate the sequence of the courses (connectivity of subject in
different semesters) 5 VERY GOOD
2 Syllabus of the courses in relation to the competencies
expected out of the course 5 VERY GOOD
'3 | Relevance of the units in syllabus relevant to the course 5 VERY GOOD
4 Sequence of the units in the course 5 VERY GOOD
5| Allocation of the credits to the course 5 VERY GOOD |
E Time allotted to complete the syllabus 5 VERY GOOD
7 Offering of the electives in terms of their relevance to the N
specialization streams 5 VERY GOOD
'8 | Electives offered in relation to the Technological
advancements 5 VERY GOOD
9 Relevance of reference books g VERY GOOD
10 Rate the size of the syllabus in terms of the load on the
student 5 VERY GOOD
11 Rate the courses in terms of extra learning or self-learning
considering the design of the courses 5 VERY GOOD
12 Rate the Courses in terms of sequence of offering
considering whether the preceding courses have been
covered. 5 VERY GOOD
13 Loading of the courses in a semester 5 VERY GOOD
14 Evaluation scheme designed for each of the course 5 VERY GOOD
15 Objectives stated for each of the course 5 VERY GOOD
16 Competencies expected out of the course 5 VERY GOOD
17 Composition of the courses in terms of social science and
humanities, discipline core, discipline elective, open
elective, project etc. 5 VERY GOOD
18 Course in relation to the real-life applications 5 VERY GOOD
19 Does this course help your child earn money 5 VERY GOOD
20 Does this course helps in making your child a good human
being 5 VERY GOOD
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ctivity of subject 1m different semesters)

e
Rate the sequence of the courses (conn

= Average

Excellent

= L_""'{‘"‘-—— Al 33% » Good
| = Poor

= Very good

37%

The data indicates favorable feedback for the "Sequence of the courses (connectivity of subjects
in different semesters),” with the majority rating it as "Good" (37.2%) and a significant portion
as "Excellent" (33.1%). A notable percentage found the sequence "Very Good" (22.3%), while a
smaller count marked it as "Average" (6.6%). A minimal percentage rated the sequence as
"Poor" (0.83%). Overall, the data suggests a predominant positive perception of the connectivity
and sequencing of subjects across different semesters among respondents.

|2 | Syllabus of the courses in relation to the competencics expected out of the course J

The data reveals positive sentiments regarding the "Syllabus of the courses in relation to the
c_om;)etencics expected out of the course,” with a majority rating it as "Good" (32.2%) and a
significant portion as "Excellent" (30.6%). A notable percentage found the syllabus “\./e Good"
(25.6%), while a smaller count marked it as "Average" (9.9%). A minimal ercenta ryt d the
sy-llabus as "Poor" (1.65%). Overall, the data indicates a predominant positize g:i o efthe
alignment between the syllabus and expected competencies among respondents e
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| 1 | Rate the sequence of the courses (connectivity

= Average
n Excellent
s Good
= Poor

= Very good

The data indicates favorable feedback for the "Sequence of the courses (connectivity of subjects
in different semesters)," with the majority rating it as "Good" (37.2%) and a significant portion
as "Excellent" (33.1%). A notable percentage found the sequence "Very Good" (22.3%), while a
smaller count marked it as "Average" (6.6%). A minimal percentage rated the sequence as
"Poor" (0.83%). Overall, the data suggests a predominant positive perception of the connectivity
and sequencing of subjects across different semesters among respondents.

|2 | Syllabus of the courses in relation to the competencies expected out of the course

The data reveals positive sentiments regarding the "Syllabus of the courses in relation to the
competencies expected out of the course,” with a majority rating it as "Good" (32.2%) and a
significant portion as "Excellent" (30.6%). A notable percentage found the syllabus "Very Good"
(25.6%), while a smaller count marked it as "Average" (9.9%). A minimal percentage rated the
syllabus as "Poor" (1.65%). Overall, the data indicates a predominant positive perception of the
alignment between the syllabus and expected competencies among respondents.
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3 | Relevance of the units in syllabus relevant to the course B
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/ ae,
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R = Average
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The data reflects positive sentiments regarding the "Relevance of the units in syllabus relevant to
the course," with a majority rating it as "Good" (32.2%) and a significant portion as "Excellent"
(30.6%). A notable percentage found the relevance "Very Good" (26.4%), while a smaller count
marked it as "Average" (9.9%). A minimal percentage rated the relevance as "Poor" (0.83%).
Overall, the data indicates a predominant positive perception of the alignment between syllabus
units and the course's relevance among respondents.
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= Average
Excellent

 Good
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s Very good

U

The data indicates positive sentiments regarding the "Sequence of the units in the course," with a
majority rating it as "Good" (31.4%) and a significant portion as "Excellent” (31.4%). A notable
percentage found the sequence "Very Good" (23.9%), while a smaller count marked it as
"Average" (11.6%). A minimal percentage rated the sequence as "Poor” (1.65%). Overall, the
data suggests a predominant positive perception of the sequencing of units within the course
among respondents.

|5 | Allocation of the credits to the course J

The data reveals positive sentiments regarding the "Allocation of the credits to the course," with
a majority rating it as "Good" (31.4%) and a significant portion as "Excellent" (28.9%). A
notable percentage found the credit allocation "Very Good" (29.8%), while a smaller count
marked it as "Average" (8.26%). A minimal percentage rated the allocation as "Poor” (1.65%).
Overall, the data indicates a predominant positive perception of how credits are allocated to the
course among respondents.
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* Good
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= Very good
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i 6 | Time allotted to complete the syllabus J

H Average
= Excellent
= Good

m Poor

m Very good

The data suggests positive sentiments regarding the "Time allotted to complete the syllabus,"
with a majority rating it as "Good" (31.4%) and a significant portion as "Excellent" (28.1%). A
notable percentage found the time allocation "Very Good" (28.9%), while a smaller count
marked it as "Average” (9.09%). A minimal percentage rated the allocation as "Poor" (2.48%).
Overall, the data indicates a predominant positive perception of the time allotted to complete the

syllabus among respondents.
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The data reflects positive sentiments regarding the
relevance to the specialization streams," with a
significant portion ag "Excellent"
(29.8%), while a smaller count marked it as "Average"
offering as "Poor" (1.65%). Overall, the data suggests

; ialization streams
Offering of the electives in terms of their relevance to the specializa z

8 Average
& Excellent
= Good

= Poor

m Very good

"Offering of the electives in terms of their
majority rating it as "Good" (31.4%) and a
(28.9%). A notable percentage found the offering "Very Good"
(8.26%). A minimal percentage rated the
a predominant positive perception of the

relevance of electives to specialization streams among respondents.

B | Electives offered in relation to the Technological advancements

5

® Average

® Excellent

" Good
Poor

= Very good
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e 25 "Excellent” (28 o, ) Alt a majority rating it as "Good" (314%) and a significa™
pgr.tlﬂﬁ aller count mari; ; lll‘ﬁtable percentage found the offerings "Very Good” (28.9%),
e lfoif“iz 48%). Overall em:;s taAvemge” (8:26%). A minimal percentage rated the offerine?

: e » the data suggests a predominant positi i ignment
of electives with technological advancements among resp:r:dl:g::we RS e
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= Average
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= Good
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» Very good
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The data suggests positive sentiments regarding the "Relevance of reference books," with a
majority rating it as "Good" (33.1%) and 2 significant portion as ngxcellent" (32.2%). A notable
percentage found the relevance "Very Good" (24.8%), while a smaller count marked it as
"Average" (8.26%). A minimal percentage rated the relevance as "Poor" (1.65%). Overall, the
data indicates a predominant positive perception of the relevance of reference books among

respondents.

(10 | Rate the size of the syllabus in terms of the load on the student :I

The data indicates positive sentiments regarding the "Size of the syllabus in terms of the load on
the student,” with a majority rating it as "Good" (32.2%) and a significant portion as "Excellent"
(30.6%). A notable percentage found the size "Very Good" (26.4%), while a smaller count
marked it as "Average" (7.44%)- A minimal percentage rated the size as "Poor" (3.31%).

—
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Overall, the data suggests a predominant positive perception of the syllabus size in termg of %
load on students among respondents.

= Average
= Excellent

= Good

s Poor

= Very good

11 Rate the courses in terms of extra learning or self-learning considering the design of Lhi)
courses
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The data reveals positive sentiments regarding the "Courses in terms of extra learning or self-
lcaming_ 00.03“‘0““8 tl}c design of the courses," with a majority rating it as "Excellent"g(30 6%)
and a significant portion as "Good" (29.8%). A notable percentage found the courses ";1

Good" (27.3%), while a smaller count marked them as "Average" (9.09%). A minit:z
percentage rated the courses as "Poor” (2.48%). Overall, the data suggc;,sts a'predor.ninant

positive perception of the opportunities for extra learning or self-learning within the designed
courses among respondents.

12 Rate the Courses in terms of sequence of offering considering whether the preceding
courses have been covered.

® Excellent

# Good
B Poor

= Very good

The data suggests positive sentiments regarding the "Courses in terms of sequence of offering
considering whether the preceding courses have been covered," with a majority rating it as
“"Excellent" (34.7%) and a significant portion as "Good" (31.4%). A notable percentage found
the sequence "Very Good" (23.1%), while a smaller count marked it as "Average" (8.26%). A
minimal percentage rated the sequence as "Poor" (2.48%). Overall, the data indicates a
predominant positive perception of the sequencing of course offerings considering the coverage
of preceding courses among respondents.
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[13 [ Loading of the courses inase

m Average

m Excellent

m Good
® Poor

Very good

The data indicates positive sentiments regarding the "Loading of the courses in a semester," with
a majority rating it as "Good" (35.5%) and a significant portion as "Excellent" (29.8%). A
notable percentage found the loading "Very Good" (23.1%), while a smaller count marked it as
"Average" (9.92%). A minimal percentage rated the loading as "Poor” (2.48%). Overall, the data
suggests a predominant positive perception of the course loading within a semester among

respondents.

|14 | Evaluation scheme designed for each of the course ]

The data reveals positive sentiments regarding the "Evaluation scheme designed for each of the
course," with a majority rating it as "Very Good" (33.1%) and a significant portion as
"Excellent" (29.8%). A notable percentage found the evaluation scheme "Good" (28.1%), while
a smaller count marked it as "Average" (8.26%). A minimal percentage rated the scheme as
"Poor" (0.83%). Overall, the data suggests a predominant positive perception of the evaluation
schemes designed for each course among respondents.
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[15 [ Objectives stated for each of the course i

B Average i
H Excellent
HGood

= Poor

m\Very good

The data suggests positive sentiments regarding the "Objectives stated for each of the course,"
with a majority rating it as "Good" (32.2%) and a significant portion as "Excellent" (32.2%). A
notable percentage found the objectives "Very Good" (27.3%), while a smaller count marked
them as "Average" (7.44%). A minimal percentage rated the objectives as "Poor" (0.83%).
Overall, the data indicates a predominant positive perception of the stated objectives for each
course among respondents.
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m Average
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The data reveals positive sentiments regarding the "Competencies expected out of the course,"
with a majority rating it as "Good" (33.1%) and a significant portion as "Excellent" (30.6%). A
notable percentage found the competencies "Very Good" (27.3%), while a smaller count marked
them as "Average" (6.6%). A minimal percentage rated the competencies as "Poor" (2.48%).

Overall, the data suggests a predominant positive perception of the expected competencies from
each course among respondents.

17 Composition of the courses in terms of social science and humanities, discipline core,
discipline elective, open elective, project etc.

The data indicates positive sentiments regarding the "Composition of the courses in terms of
social science and humanities, discipline core, discip

line elective, open elective, project, etc.,"
with a majority rating it as "Excellent" (34.

7%) and a significant portion as "Good" (30.6%). A
notable percentage found the composition "Very Good" (25.6%), while a smaller count marked it

as "Average" (6.61%). A minimal percentage rated the composition as "Poor” (2.48%). Overall,
the data suggests a predominant positive perception of the course composition, considering
various elements, among respondents. ,
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1 18 l Course in relation to the real-life applications

B Average

B Excellent

B Good
Poor

» Very good

The data indicates positive sentiments regarding the "Course in relation to real-life applications,”
with a majority rating it as "Excellent" (33.1%) and a significant portion as "Good" (28.9%). A
notable percentage found the relation "Very Good" (25.6%), while a smaller count marked it as
"Average" (8.26%). A minimal percentage rated the relation as "Poor" (3.31%). Overall, the data

suggests a predominant positive perception of the courses' alignment with real-life applications
among respondents.
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[ 19 | Does this course help your child earn money

- mAverage

~ 2Excellent
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The data suggests positive sentiments regarding the question "Does this course ht.zlp your child
eam money," with a majority rating it as "Excellent" (30.6%) and a significant portlc!n as "Good"
(27.3%). A notable percentage found the help provided "Very Good" (28.1%), while a smaller
count marked it as "Average” (9.92%). A minimal percentage rated the assistance as "Poor”
(4.13%). Overall, the data indicates a predominant positive perception of the course's

potential
for financial benefit among respondents.

120 [ Does this course help in making your child a good human being

The data indicates positive sentiments regarding the question
your child a good human being," with a majority rating
significant portion as "Good" (27.3%). A notable
Good" (27.3%), while a smaller count marked it as

"Does this course help in making
it as "Excellent" (33.1%) and a
percentage found the help provided "Very
"Average" (9.92%). A minimal percentage
UEests a predominant positive
ment of students as good human

rated the assistance as "Poor" (3.31%). Overall, the data s
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GENERAL INTERPRETATION:

The table presents feedback on Section-3, focusing on Curriculum Feedback. Each particular,
ranging from rating the sequence of courses to assessing the real-life applications of the courses,
received a perfect score of 5, labeled as "VERY GOOD." Respondents express highly positive
feedback on various aspects of the curriculum, including the sequence and relevance of courses,
allocation of credits, time allotted for syllabus completion, and the design of evaluation schemes.
The feedback also highlights the curriculum's alignment with technological advancements,
inclusion of relevant electives, and its impact on students' personal and professional
development. Overall, the unanimous "VERY GOOD" ratings across all parameters reflect a
~ high level of satisfaction and approval of the curriculum, indicating its effectiveness in meeting
 the expectations and needs of the students.
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These suggestions highlight the students' desire for a more practical and inclusive learning
environment, along with improvements in communication processes.

FINAL SUGGESTIONS:

Practical Learning Integration: 4/
Prioritize the integration of practical learning opportunities within the curriculum, aligning
subjects with real-world applications to enhance hands-on skills.

Technology-Enhanced Teaching:

Invest in training faculty to improve teaching techniques through better utilization of technology,
ensuring a more engaging and effective leaming experience for students.

Bilingual Communiuﬁon Strategy: '

!)evelop.and implement a comprehensive bilingual communication strategy for notices and
information, accommodating both Gujarati and non-Gujarati-speaking students to foster
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INTERNAL QUALITY ASSURANCE CELL, GUJARAT COMMERCE COLLEGE, AHMEDABAD

Action Taken Report of the IQAC Review Meeting

Held on %54 702 Jat 10.00 AM at IQAC Office, Gujarat Commerce College, Ahmedabad

1QAC Consolidated Action Taken Report Based on Feedback on curriculum
collected from different stake holders:

ISr.
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Faculty
Feedback
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Feedback
Collected



Name of Fi Subject  Qualificatir Kindly tick

Dr Bhoomi English Ph.D

Excellent

Dr. Rina Sh Statistics Ph.D (stati Very good
Dr. Sheela Commerce M.Com., v Excellent

Dr. Jignesh Statistics  Ph.D
Dr.Sonal St Commerce Ph.D

Very good
Very good

Dr. Ravind! Accountan M.Com., vV Excellent

Smitaben I English M.Phil.

Good

Dr. Vandar Economics Ph. D. G sle Good
Hardeepsit English  Doctorate Good

Shilpa Mot Commerce Ph.D.

Excellent

Kindly tick
Very good
Very good
Excellent
Very good
Good
Very good
Very good
Good
Good
Very good

Kindly tick
Very good
Very good
Excellent
Very good
Very good
Excellent
Very good
Good
Average
Excellent

Kindly tick
Excellent
Very good
Excellent
Very good
Good
Excellent
Very good
Very good
Average
Very good

Kindly tick
Very good
Very good
Excellent
Very good
Good
Excellent
Good
Good
Good
Excellent

Kindly tick
Very good
Very good
Very good
Very good
Very good
Excellent
Very good
Very good
Average
Very good

Kindly tick
Very good
Very good
Very good
Very good
Very good
Excellent
Good
Good
Good
Very good

Kindly tick
Very good
Good
Very good
Very good
Very good
Very good
Average
Very good
Good
Very good

Kindly tick
Very good
Good
Good
Very good
Very good
Excellent
Average
Good
Good
Excellent

Kindly tick Kindly tick
Very good Very good
Good  Good
Excellent Good
Very good Very good
Very good Good
Very good Very good
Good  Good
Very good Good
Good Average
Excellent  Very good

Kindly tick
Very good
Good
Very good
Very good
Very good
Excellent
Good
Very good
Good
Very good

Kindly tick
Very good
Good
Good
Very good
Very good
Very good
Average
Good
Good
Excellent

Kindly tick
Very good
Good
Very good
Very good
Very good
Excellent
Good
Good
Average
Excellent

Kindly tick
Very good
Good
Excellent
Very good
Very good
Excellent
Good
Very good
Average
Excellent

Kindly tick
Very good
Good
Very good
Very good
Good
Excellent
Good
Good
Average
Excellent

Kindly tick Kindly tick
Very good Very good
Good  Good
Good  Good
Good Average
Good  Good
Excellent  Average

Good  Poor
Very good Very good
Good  Average

Excellent  Very good

Kindly tick Kindly tick
Very good Very good
Good  Good
Very good Very good
Good  Good
Good  Good
Average  Average
Poor Good
Good  Verygood
Good  Good
Very good Very good

Your opinion/suggestions for improvement in contents of syllabus. (Kindly brief the changes you wish to bring in curriculum and academics).
As of now NEP is implemented we Il get enough choice to deal with the syllabus

Syllabus should be designed according to recent trend requirements and application based
Research work should be include

No

Syllabus is not enriched in content

Real life experience based units required in syllabus.

course design as per the current market is required

Economics is a theory based subject , practical work must add to this.

To have market oriented practical learnings

NIL
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Gujarat Commerce College, Ellisbridge Ahmedabad

Report of Analysis of faculty feedback on curriculum
Year 2022-23
The Institute annually gathers feedback from its faculty members concerning the curriculum and

syllabus. Faculty members are encouraged to provide candid and open responses during this
process. The primary objective is to identify any deficiencies in the curriculum and enhance it in
accordance with current requirements. The compiled feedback and suggestions are then
consolidated at the college level. Subsequently, these suggestions are thoroughly examined and
forwarded to the Internal Quality Assurance Cell (IQAC). The IQAC, in turn, forwards the
recommendations to the University for consideration in refining the syllabus. It is important to
note that the final decision rests with the University. This reporting mechanism ensures

transparency and facilitates continuous improvement in the academic offerings.

Method of feedback collection and analysis:

The feedback collection and analysis process involved the utilization of Google Forms as the
primary tool. Participants submitted their responses through the online forms, and the collected
data were subsequently downloaded for analysis. A comprehensive examination was conducted,
encompassing the calculation of totals and averages for each question and each subject. To

enhance clarity and ease of interpretation, figures were rounded off.

Interpretations were derived based on the final average scores, leading to the formulation of
specific suggestions. The analysis was carried out in a detailed, subject-wise manner, providing a

thorough understanding of the feedback received.
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The following questions served as the foundation for the feedback:

Sr. Question
no.

1 How do you rate the sequence of the courses that you teach are in sequence to what you have
taught in the previous semester?

2 How do you rate the syllabus of the courses that you have taught in relation to the competencies
expected out of the course?

3 How do you rate the relevance of the units in syllabus relevant to the course?

4 How do you rate the sequence of the units in the course?

5 How do you rate the allocation of the credits to the course?

6 How do you rate the distribution of the contact hours among the course components?

7 How do you rate the offering of the electives in terms of their relevance to the specialization
streams?

8 How do you rate the electives offered in relation to the Technological advancements?

» How do you rate the relevance of reference books by their international recognition to the
courses?

10 Rate the size of the syllabus in terms of the load on the student?

11 Rate the courses in terms of extra learning or self-learning considering the design of the courses?

12 Rate the Courses in terms of sequence of offering considering whether the preceding courses have
been covered.

13 How do you rate the loading of the courses in a semester?

14 How do you rate the evaluation scheme designed for each of the course?

15 How do you rate the objectives stated for each of the course?

16 How do you rate the competencies expected out of the course?

17 How do you rate the composition of the courses in terms of social science and humanities,
discipline core, discipline elective, open elective, project etc.?

18 How do you rate the percentage of courses having LAB/Field components?

19 How do you rate the domain used for designing the experiments for the Lab/field components?

20 How do you rate the course in relation to the real life applications?

Scores were allotted as follows:

Excellent Very good Good

Poor

)]

®) (4) (€))
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Overall Interpretation:
The table presents a detaile
across different subjects. The scores are based 0

Excellent." Here is a summary interpretation of the table:

d analysis of faculty feedback on various aspects of the courses offered
gell to |I5 i

n a rating scale, ranging from "2 - Avera

1. Sequence of Courses:
All subjects generally receiv
2. Syllabus and Competency Alignment:
The faculty perceived a strong alignment between the syllabus and the expected competencies,
consistently rating them as "Very Good".
3. Relevance of Syllabus Units:
Most subjects received positive ratings
"Excellent" and "Very Good" scores.
4. Sequence of Units:
Subjects generally maintained a favorable sequence of units, with high scores indicating
effective structuring.
5. Credit Allocation:
The allocation of credits to the courses was We
"Very Good" ratings.
6. Contact Hours Distribution:
Faculty expressed satisfaction with the
yielding high ratings.
7. Electives Relevance:
Electives, both in terms of relevance
received positive ratings.

8. Reference Books and International Recognition:
The relevance of reference books with international recognition was positively acknowledged

ed high ratings for the sequence of courses.

for the relevance of units in the syllabus, with

[1-received, with predominantly "Excellent" and

distribution of contact hours among course components,

to specialization streams and technological advancements,

across subjects.

9, Syllabus Load on Students:

Ratings for the size of the syllabus indicated that it was gene
with "Very Good" and "Excellent" scores.

10. Self-Learning Opportunities:

Courses were rated positively for providing opportunities for extra learning or self-learning.

11. Course Sequencing:
Courses were generally well

12. Semester Course Loading:
The loading of courses withi
distribution.

13. Evaluation Scheme:
The evaluation schemes
ratings. )

A o TRy
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rally perceived as manageable,

-sequenced.

n a semester received positive ratings, indicating a reasonable

designed for each course were well-received, with consistently high




'r 14. Course Objectives and Competencies:
' QObjectives and competencies expected out 0

or "Excellent."
gs across

15. Composition of Courses:
The composition of courses in terms of different components received positive ratin
subjects.
16. LAB/Field Components:
Ratings for courses having LAB/Field components varied, with some subjects receiving lower
scores in this aspect.

17. Domain for Lab/Field Experiments:
The domain used for designing experiments in LAB/Field components ¢

across subjects.

18. Real Life Applications:
Courses were rated moderately for their relation to real-life applications, with some subjects

W receiving lower scores.
curriculum, with consistently high

In summary, Fhe faculty generally expressed satisfaction with the
scores in various aspects. Areas with lower scores, such as LAB/Field components and real-life

applications, may warrant further attention and improvement.

f each course were generally rated as "Very Good"

ceived mixed ratings

S s

Principal
Gujarat Commerce College

Ahmedabad

Copy forwarded to IQAC
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INTERNAL QUALITY ASSURANCE CELL, GUJARAT COMMERCE COLLEGE, AHM

Internal Quality Assurance Cell,
Gujarat Commerce College,
Ahmedabad

Action Taken Report
On Feedback
Year: 2022-23




INTERNAL QUALITY ASSURANCE CELL, GUJARAT COMMERCE COLLEGE, AHMEDABAD

Action Taken Report of the IQAC Review Meeting

Held on %54 702 Jat 10.00 AM at IQAC Office, Gujarat Commerce College, Ahmedabad

1QAC Consolidated Action Taken Report Based on Feedback on curriculum
collected from different stake holders:

ISr.

No Agenda !'

Action Taken

|
|

'The Committee suggcste??o incorporate B_iﬁngual

|
Bilingual communication \

i o lcommunication strategy for Gujarati and non-Gujarati
stralegy :
‘ speaking students.

I1 = J = — —— -
2 The Chairperson suggested the faculty members of
| [IFocus on life skills language to focus more on life skills for better

i |employability of students.
|L_JL___ =~ } e — — - =

The committee Qu_ggcstai_d_lé- 'facult)T members to —I

13 ;
:]_] Encunge Eepicacintp inculcate entrepreneurship skills in students.

Ll B ]
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